Petition No

A Maharatna Company

_»~ FARAKKA SUPER THERMAL POWER STATION
STAGE-I

(1X500 MW)

PETITION FOR APPROVAL OF TARIFF FOR
THE PERIOD 01.04.2014 TO 31.03.2019



BEFORE THE CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

PETITION NO: ...........

IN THE MATTER OF : Petition Under Section 62 and 79 (1) (a) of the
Electricity Act, 2003 read with Chapter-V of the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission
(Conduct of Business) Regulations, 1999 for
approval of tariff of Farakka Super Thermal
Power Station Stage - Il (500 MW) for the
period from 01.04.2014 to 31.03.2019.

AND
IN THE MATTER OF

Petitioner : NTPC Ltd.
NTPC Bhawan
Core-7, Scope Complex
7, Institutional Area, Lodhi Road
New Delhi-110 003

Respondents: 1 West Bengal State Electricity Distribution Co. Ltd.
Vidyut Bhawan, Block-DJ,
Sector-ll, Salt Lake City
Kolkata — 700 091

2 Bihar State Power Holding Company Limited
1st Floor, Vidyut Bhawan,
Bailey Road, Patna - 800 001.

3 Jharkhand Urja Vikas Nigam Limited
Engineering Bhawan
Heavy Engineering Corporation
Dhurwa, Ranchi-834 004

4 Gridco Ltd.
: Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath
Bhubaneshwar — 751 007

5 Damodar Valley Corporation
DVC Towers, VIP Road
Kolkata — 700 054
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AFFIDAVIT

I, Atish Basu Roy, son of Late Shri S. C. Basu Roy, aged about 55 years , resident
of D-54, Smridhi Block, NTPC Township, Sector-33, Noida, U.P.-201301 do

solemnly affirm and state as under:

1. That | am the Additional General Manager (Commercial) in Petitioner
Corporation, NTPC Ltd. and am well conversant with the facts of the case and
am competent to swear the present affidavit.

2. That | have read the contents of the accompanying petition filed by NTPC for
determination of tariff of Farakka STPS Stage-Ill (500 MW) from 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019 and have understood the contents of the same.

3. That the contents of the above petition being filed by NTPC are based on
information available with the petitioner in the normal course of business and

believed by the deponent to be true. M
Depohent
VERIFICATION
I, the deponent above named, do hereby verify that the contents. of the above

affidavit are true to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing
material has been concealed therefrom. ¢

Verified at New Delhi on this " 14" August 2014,

T4 AUG m“,-. 2
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The Petitioner humbly states that:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

The Petitioner herein NTPC Ltd. (Formerly National Thermal Power
Corporation Ltd.), hereinafter called ‘NTPC’, is a Government Company
within the meaning of the Companies Act, 1956. Further, it is a ‘Generating
Company’ as defined under Section 2(28) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

The Petitioner is having power stations/ projects in different regions and
places in the country. Farakka Super Thermal Power Station Stage — IlI
(hereinafter referred ‘to as Farakka — ) is one such station located in the
State of West Bengal having an approved installed capacity of 500 MW
(1X500 MW).

It is submitted that the poWer generated from Farakka - Il is being supplied

to the respondents herein above.

Section 62 of Electricity Act, 2003 provides for determination of tariff by the
Appropriate Commission for supply of electricity by a generating company.
The Hon’ble Commission, under Section 79(1)(a) of Electricity Act, 2003,
is vested with the jurisdiction to regulate -the tariff of the Generating

Companies owned or controlled by the Central Government.

The tariff of the Farakka — Il for the tariff period 2009-14 was determined by
the Hon’ble Commission vide its order dated 21.01.2014 in Petition No.
204/GT/2011 in accordance with the CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff)
Regulations 2009. Subsequently, the petitioner filed a review petition, being
Petition No.09/RP/2014, for review of the tariff order dated 21.01.2014. The
said review petition is under consideration of the Hon’ble Commission and
the order is reserved on the same. The petitioner has thereafter vide

‘affidavit dated 12.08.2014 filed final trueup petition in petition no

204/GT/2011 for revision of yearwise fixed charges for 2012-14 ( from COD
of station i.e. 04.04.2012 to 31.03.2014) period on account of actual capital
expenditures for the instant period duly considering the liabilities discharged
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6)

7)

8)

9)

for the period 2012-14 (from COD of station i.e. 04.04.2012 to 31.03.2014)

against the admitted items.

The Hon'ble Commission has notified the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014 (hereinafter
‘Tariff Regulations 2014’) which have come into 'force from 1.4.2014,
specifying the terms & conditions and methodology of tariff determination
under Section 62 & 79 of the Electricity Act, 2003. The Petitioner is filing the
present petition for determination of tariff for Farakka - Il for the period from
1.4.2014 to 31.3.2019 as per the Tariff Regulations 2014.

In terms of the Tariff Regulations, 2014, the petitioner, NTPC, has filled the

formats in regard to the estimated capital expenditure for the tariff years
2014-15 to 2018-19. NTPC wishes to place before the Hon'ble
Commission the consideration of the following aspects which are relevant
for the determination of the tariff for the station:

The capital expenditure claims have been projected by NTPC based on the
Regulations 14(1) and 14(2) of the Tariff Regulations, 2014.

Clause 8 of Regulation 7 of Tariff Regulations 2014 has specified that in
case of existing projects, the tariff may be allowed based on the admitted
capital cost upto 31.3.2014 and projected capital expenditure for the
respective years during 2014-19 period. The petitioner respectfully submits
that the petitioner vide affidavit dated 12.08.2014 has already filed a petition
in respect of truing up exercise for the tariff period upto 31.3.2014 in
accordance with the Clause 2 and 3 of the Regulation 6 of CERC (Terms
and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations 2009. Therefore, the admitted capital
cost of Rs 2387.96 Cr., in respect of the instant station as per order dated
21.01.2014 of the Hon’ble Commission in Petition No 204/GT/2011, has
been adjusted by an amount of Rs (-) 10.6 Cr. in accordance with the
closing capital cost as on 31.3.2014 which has been worked out to Rs
2377.36 Cr. in the aforesaid petition filed for trye up exercise. The Hon’bie
Commission may be pleased to accordingly adopt this adjustment in the
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10)

11)

admitted capital cost as on 31.3.2014 and determine the tariff in the present

petition.

The Petitioner further respectfully submits that as per Regulation 29 (2). of
the Tariff Regulations 2014, the water charges and capital spares
consumed for thermal generating stations are to be allowed separately. The

detéils in respect of water charges such as type of cooling water system,

water consumption, rate of water charges as applicable for 2013-14 have
been furnished below. The water charges may be allowed in tariff based on
actuals of 2013-14. It would be relevant to mention that the expenditures of
these nature are necessarily to be incurred by the generating station on a
continuous basis. Accordingly, these need to be provided in the Annual
Fixed Charges as well as Working Capital so as to enable the generator to
recover such expenses and pay for them on continuous basis. In
accordance with provision of the Regulations, the petitioner shall be
furnishing the details of actuals for the relevant year at the time of truing up

and the same shall be subject to retrospective adjustment.

Description Remarks

Type of Plant Coal

Type of cooling water system | Closed Circuit Cooling, IDCT

Consumption of Water 17,326,849 m® in 2013-14

Rate of Water charges Rs. 5.20 per 1000 gallon
(1gallon=14.56 lirs)

Total Water Charges Rs. 198.19 Lakhs. (2013-14)

The Petitioner further respectfully submits that the salary/ wage revision of
the employees of the Petitioner will be due with effect from 1.1.2017. The
O&M expenses in the instant Petition have been claimed by the Petitioner
based on the CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2014.
The escalation of 6.35% provided in the O&M expenses would not cover
the enhanced employee cost w.e.f. 1.1.2017. The Petitioner therefore
craves liberty. of the Hon'ble Commission to seek enhancement in O&M
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expenses with effect from 1.1.2017 towards the increased salary on
account of salary revision due from 1.1.2017, based on the actual payments
whenever paid by it. The Hon'ble Commission may be pleased to allow the

same.

12) The petitioner respectfully submits that the Operative Norms (viz Station
Heat Rate, Auxiliary Power Consumption and Secondary Fuel Oil
Consumption) as per Regulation 36 of the Tariff Regulations, 2014 have
been considered for tariff calculations in the instant petition.

It is pertinent to mention here that Hon’ble Commission has specified the
values of said Operating Norms in the Tariff Regulations, 2014 on the basis
of performance of 500 MW Units at Rihand & Talcher Stations of NTPC,
wherein it had considered the data of these stations during 2008-09 to
2012-13 period.

While, the average PLF at NTPC Stations during the period 2009-10, 2010-
11 was 90.81% and 88.29% respectively, the same during 2011-12, 2012-
13 was lower at 85% and 83% respectively due to various factors.

The Hon’ble Commission has prescribed Lower/Tighter Operational Norms
based on the premise that Indian economy would recover. Hon'ble
Commission at Para 37.45 of the “Statement of Reasons” to the Tariff
Regulations, 2014 has further stated that there will be improvement in the
industrial growth in the country which will induce Discoms to give more
schedules thereby enabling Generating Stations to achieve improved
loading and PLF during the tariff period 2014-19 compared to the period
2011-13.

However, in the event Power Demand continues to remain low and the PLF

remains at the lower levels, the petitioner prays to the Hon’ble Commission
to grant liberty to approach the Hon’ble Commission for seeking relaxation
of Operating Norms as per the actual scenario and PLF during the period

1.4.2014 onwards.
Y
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It is submitted that the Hon’ble Commission may kindly allow the same
under Regulation 54 and Regulation 55 of the Tariff Regulations 2014 for

the purpose of tariff determination.

TAXES ETC.

13)

14)

15)

It is further submitted that levies, taxes, duties etc. levied by the various
authorities on Petitioner in accordance with law shall be recovered from the

beneficiaries additionally.

It is submitted that the Petitioner has already paid the requisite filing fee
vide UTR No. SBHYH14115305943 on 25.4.2014 only for the year 2014-15
and the details of the same have been duly furnished to the Hon'ble
Commission vide: our letter dtd. 28.04.2014. For the subsequent years, it
shall be paid as per the provisions of the CERC (Payment of Fees)
Regulations, 2012.

It is submitted that the petitioner is filing this tariff petition subject to the
outcome of its various appeals/ petitions pending before different courts.
Besides, the petitions filed by NTPC for determination of capital base as on
31.3.2014 through true-up exercise are pending before the Hon'ble

Commission and would take some time. The Petitioner, therefore, reserves

its right to amend the tariff petition as per the outcome in such appeals/

petitions, if required.

Prayer

In the light of above submissions the Petitioner, therefore, prays that the

Hon’ble Commission may be pleased to:

)] Approve tariff of Farakka - Il for the tariff period 1.4.2014 to
31.3.2019.

ii) Allow the recovery of filing fees as & when paid to the Hon'ble
Commission and publication expenses from the beneficiaries. '
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iii) Allow the recovery of water charges (under O&M expenses) based
on actuals of 2013-14 as part of Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) and to
include the same in the Working Capital.

iv) Allow revision of O&M charges including the revised salary of
Employees w.e.f. 01,01.,2017 as and when it is finalized.

V) Allow the petitioner to approach the Hon'ble Commission to claim
tariff considering the operating norms in line with the actual PLF
achieved by Station during the current tariff period.

vi) Pass any other order(s) as the Hon'ble Commission may deem fit in
the circumstances mentioned above.

~
I

(Petitioner) "
New Delhi
14" August, 2014



TARIFF FILING FORMS (THERMAL)

FOR DETERMINATION OF TARIFF

PART-

APPENDIX-I

FAR-IIl 74-19 TARIFF PETITION



Bi |Details of Assets De-capitalised during the period ==
ISL showing reconciliation of ACE claimed with the capital additions as per books **
Statement showing items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions el
[Statement of Capital cost v
Statement of Capital Woks in Progress v
Financing of Additional Capitalisation v
Calculation of Depreciation v
St of Depreciat 7
Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans v
Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan v
Calculation of Interest on Working Capital v
Other Income as on COD NA
Incidental Expenditure during Construction up to Scheduled COD and up to Actual COD NA
'Expendilure under different packages up 1o Scheduled COD and up to Actual COD NA
Computation of Energy Charges v
Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges NA
Actual cash NA
FORM-15 Details/information to be Submitted in respect of Fuel for Computation of Energy Charges1 v
FORM-15A * v
Details/information to be Submitted in respect of Oil (HFO) for Computation of Energy Charges1
FORM-16 [Details/information to be Submitted in respect of Limestone for Computation of Energy Charge NA
Rate
Details/Information to be Submitted in respect of Capital Spares o
Liability Flow Statement e
T Audit Report =
*Additional Form
** To be submitted at the time of truing up.
Other Information/ Documents
. No. Infor i
1 [Certificate of incorporation, Certificate for Commencement of Business, Memorandum of NA
Association, & Articles of Assaciation ( For New Station setup by a company making tariff
application for the first time to CERC)
2 A Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all >
the Schedules & annexures on COD of the Station for the new station & for the relevant years.
B. Station wise and Corporate audited Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss Accounts with all
the Schedules & annexures for the existing station for relevant years.
3 Copies of relevant loan Agreements NA
4 Copies of the approval of Competent Authority for the Capital Cost and Financial package. NA
5 Copies of the Equity participation agi andr Y appi | for the foreign equity. NA
6 Copies of the BPSA/PPA with the beneficiaries, if any NA
7 Detailed note giving reasons of cost and time over run, if applicable. NA
List of supporting documents to be submitted:
a. Detailed Project Report
b. CPM Analysis
¢. PERT Chart and Bar Chart
d. Justification for cost and time Overrun .
8 Generating Company shall submit copy of Cost Audit Report along with cost accounting records, >
cost details, statements, schedules etc. for the Generating Unit wise /stage wise/ Station wise/
and subsequently consolidated at Company level as submitted to the Govt. of India for first two
years i.e. 2014-15 and 2015-16 at the time of mid-term true-up in 2016-17 and for balance period|
of tariff period 2014-19 at the time of final true-up in 2019-20. In case of initial tariff filing the
latest available Cost Audit Report should be fumished.
9 Any other relevant information, (Please specify) NA
10 Reconciliation with Balance sheet of any actual additional capitalization and amongst stages of a >
generating station

Note1: Electronic copy of the petition (in words format) and detailed calculation as per these formats (in excel format) and any
other information submitted shall also be furnished in the form of CD/Floppy disc.
0, ‘

























































































































































































































































